421 21 5106 05 12/08/16Specifications subject to change without notice.
EFFICIENT 13 SEER AIR CONDITIONER
ENVIRONMENTALLY BALANCED R- 410A REFRIGERANT
1- 1/2 THRU 5 TONS SPLIT SYSTEM
208/230 Volt, 1-phase, 60 Hz
REFRIGERATION CIRCUIT
S Scroll compressors on all models
S Filter- Drier supplied with every unit for field installation

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS Split System Air Conditioner: N4A3
2 421 21 5106 05Specifications subject to change without notice.
OUTDOOR UNIT MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
Digit Position: 1 2 3 4 5, 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
Example Part Number: N 4 A 3 24 A K N 1 0 0
T = Tempstar Mainline
N = Tempstar Entry BRANDING
4 = R- 410A REFRIGERANT
A = Air Conditioner
H = Heat Pump TYPE
3 = 13 SEER
4 = 14 SEER NOMINAL EFFICIENCY
18 = 18,000 BTUH = 1- 1/2 tons
24 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 tons
30 = 30,000 BTUH = 2- 1/2 tons
36 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 tons
42 = 42,000 BTUH = 3- 1/2 tons
48 = 48,000 BTUH = 4 tons
60 = 60,000 BTUH = 5 tons NOMINAL CAPACITY
A = Standard Grille
G = Coil Guard Grille
C = Coastal FEATURES
K = 208/230- 1- 60 VOLTAGE
Sales Code
Engineering Revision
Extra Digit
Extra Digit
ACCESSORIES PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION GUIDE
Digit Position: 1 2 3 4 5 6, 7 8, 9 10, 11
Example Part Number: N A S A 0 0 1 01 C H
N = Non- Branded BRANDING
A = Accessory PRODUCT GROUP
S = Split System (AC & HP) KIT USAGE
A = Original
B = 2nd Generation MAJOR SERIES
0 = Generic or Not Applicable
2 = R- 22
4 = R- 410A REFRIGERANT
Product Identifier Number
Package Quantity
Type of Kit (Example: CH = Crankcase Heater)
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS Split System Air Conditioner: N4A3
421 21 5106 05 3Specifications subject to change without notice.
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS Split System Air Conditioner: N4A3
4 421 21 5106 05Specifications subject to change without notice.
PHYSICAL DATA (1- phase)
Model Size 18 24 30 36 42 48 60
Nominal Cooling Capacity (BTU/hr) 18,000 24,000 30,000 36,000 42,000 48,000 60,000
Nominal SEER 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0
PSC Fan Motor HP 1/12 1/10 1/10 1/5 1/5 1/4 1/4
Fan RPM (single speed) 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 800
Fan CFM 1792 2218 2169 3167 3167 3365 3365
Coil Face Area ft2 (m2) 8.40(.78) 8.40(.78) 11.49(1.1) 12.93(1.2) 17.25(1.6) 19.40(1.8) 12.93(1.2)
Coil Rows - fins per inch 1 - 20 1 - 25 1 - 25 1 - 25 1 - 25 1 - 25 2 - 20
Circuits 3 3 3 5 4 5 6
Liquid Line Connection Size in. (mm) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10)
Vapor Line Connection Size in. (mm) 3/4 (19) 3/4 (19) 3/4 (19) 7/8 (22) 7/8 (22) 7/8 (22) 1- 1/8 (22)
Rated Line Set Liquid Tube
Diameter in. (mm) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10) 3/8 (10)
Rated Line Set Vapor Tube
Diameter in. (mm) 3/4 (19)* 3/4 (19)* 3/4 (19)* 7/8 (22)* 7/8 (22)* 7/8 (22)*
1- 1/8
(28.6)*
Factory Charge R- 410A lbs. (kg)
3.15
(1.43)
3.15
(1.43)
4.62
(2.10)
5.42
(2.46)
5.84
(2.65)
7.37
(3.34)
8.19
(3.71)
Required Subcooling ° F (°C) 14 (7.8) 10 (5.6) 10 (5.6) 11 (6.1) 10 (5.6) 13 (7.2) 15 (8.3)
* Units are rated with 25 ft (7.6 m) of lineset length. See Vapor Line Sizing and Cooling Capacity Loss table when using other sizes and lengths of
lineset. Note: See unit Installation Instruction for proper installation.
Check the piston size shipped with the indoor unit to see if it matches the required indoor piston size. If it does not match,
replace the indoor piston with the correct size per the table below.
Outdoor Unit Connected to a Factory Approved Indoor Unit
(with FEM4P* Fan Coil)
Outdoor Unit Size - Series 18- F 24-G 30-G 36- F 42-N 48-G
Piston Size by Outdoor 49 55 61 - 73 78
NOTE:Pistons shippedwith outdoor units are only qualified and approvedwith theabove listed fan coils. The piston included
with the FMA4P* and FM(C,U)4P* fan coils are unique to those products and CANNOT be replaced with the piston shipped
with the outdoor unit. Refer to AHRI Directory to check if your combination can use a piston or requires an accessory TXV.
ELECTRICAL DATA (208/230- 1- 60, voltage range 197V - 253V)
Model Size 18 24 30 36 42 48 60
Minimum Circuit Ampacity -
MCA (amps) 11.8 14.3 16.6 18.1 23.5 24.3 29.0
Maximum OverCurrent
Protective device - MOCP (amps) 20 25 25 30 40 40 50